UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER 2016-21

IN RE: DESIGNATION OF BANKRUPTCY JUDGE LAUREL M. ISICOFF AS CHIEF BANKRUPTCY JUDGE

| 010-21 | | |
|--------|---------------------------------------|--------|
| | FILED by KS | _ D.C. |
| | April 11, 2016 | |
| | STEVEN M. LARIMOR CLERK U.S. DIST. | CT. |

Chief Bankruptcy Judge Hyman has requested that a successor be named to the position of Chief Bankruptcy Judge. The Court expresses its gratitude to Chief Judge Hyman for his leadership and distinguished tenure. Accordingly, the Judges of the District Court have voted unanimously to designate Bankruptcy Judge Laurel M. Isicoff as Chief Bankruptcy Judge pursuant to Title 28 U.S.C. § 154(b). Therefore, it is

ORDERED that Bankruptcy Judge Laurel M. Isicoff is hereby designated as Chief Bankruptcy Judge of the United States Bankruptcy Court, Southern District of Florida, effective October 1, 2016, until further order of Court.

DONE AND ORDERED in Chambers at Miami, Florida this <u>11th</u> day of April 2016.

K. MICHAEL MOORE CHIEF UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

Copies provided to:

c: Honorable Ed Carnes, Chief Judge, Eleventh Circuit Court of Appeals All South Florida Circuit Judges All Southern District and Magistrate Judges All Southern District Bankruptcy Judges Circuit Executive United States Attorney United States Marshal Federal Public Defender Clerk of District Court Clerk of Bankruptcy Court Chief Probation Officer Library